The table below sets out the breakdown of the Group’s total assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies as at December 31, 2024:

(in thousands of euros) USD EUR CHF
Assets 156,713 36,470 -
Liabilities and contracted commitments (159,047) (75,705) (48,931)
Net position before risk management (2,334) (39,235) (48,931)
Hedging instruments 5,498 2,436 48,931
Net position after risk management 3,164 (36,799) -

Interest rate risk
Floating rate debt is hedged through the use of caps on original maturities of one, two, seven and ten years and a cross currency swap
with an initial term of three years.

The Group is exposed to an interest rate risk on its financial assets and liabilities and its cash. This exposure corresponds to the price risk
for fixed-rate assets and liabilities, and cash flow risk related to floating-rate assets and liabilities.

The Group estimates that a uniform change in interest rates of 100 basis points would not have a significant impact on its earnings, or on
the Group’s net financial position as illustrated in the table below:

(in thousands of euros)
Impact on income

before tax (1)

Impact on shareholders’ equity
(excluding impact on earnings)

before tax (2)

Impact of a +100 bps. change in the interest rate (3,190) (6,833)
Impact of a -100 bps. change in the interest rate 5,359 4,164

(1) A positive figure corresponds to lower interest expense.
(2) A negative figure corresponds to a lower financial liability.

37VICAT - 2024 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2024

Liquidity risk
As of December 31, 2024, the Group:

• increased its NEU CP program by €50 million. As a result, the amount
of the program has increased from €550 million to €600 million.
As of December 31, 2024, this program has been used to the tune
of €305.6 million. NEU CP securities, which constitute short-term
credit instruments, are backed by the lines of financing confirmed for
the issued amount and are treated as such in medium-term financial
debts in the consolidated balance sheet. Unused confirmed lines of
credit are used to cover the risk of the Group’s inability to issue the